Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



The occurrence and habitat use of
common dolphins (Delphinus sp.) in the

central Bay of Plenty, New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Conservation Biology

Massey University
Auckland, New Zealand

Tania Gaborit-Haverkort
2012



Acknowledgements

I would like to sincerely thank my supervisor Dr. Karen Stockin for her guidance and
encouragement throughout the writing of this thesis. Heartfelt thanks to Graeme and Mary
Butler for keeping me sane and for kindly making available their long-term opportunistic
sightings database. Particular thanks to Stuart and Beverly Rendall for their additional
support. I am especially grateful to my co-supervisor Dr. Emmanuelle Martinez for her
advice and being available to answer any question. I would also like to acknowledge Mike
Corbett for his long hours spent collating data as well as Jochen Zaeschmar and Anna
Meissner for supplying unpublished data. Final thanks are owed to my mum, dad, fiancé
Mark and the Bramley family for their unconditional love and support throughout the

process.



Abstract

This thesis investigated the occurrence and habitat use of common dolphins (Delphinus sp.)
inhabiting the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), North Island, New Zealand. Although common
dolphins are the most prevalent species of dolphin found off the east coast of the North Island
of New Zealand, there has been no long term empirical investigation of the species in the
central BOP area. Behaviour of common dolphins in the presence of the observation platform
was also assessed to investigate habitat use. Additionally, data describing other cetacean
species occurring within this region are presented in order to place into context the
importance of these waters for Delphinus. Sightings data were collected between March 1998
and May 2011 during 2364 boat-based surveys on board platform of opportunity, tourism
vessel Gemini Galaxsea (a 60 ft ketch sailboat). Variables examined included location, group
size, composition, water depth, time of day, seasonality, behaviour and the presence of

associated species.

Common dolphins were encountered during 54% (n = 1265) of surveys, in water depths
ranging from 5.0 to 197.0 m. Delphinus sightings primarily occurred in the area between
Motiti Island, Mayor Island and Waihi on the mainland. Group size ranged from one to 500+
individuals and was significantly affected by the time of day, month and depth of sightings.
The most frequently recorded group size involved 50 to 100 animals, with larger aggregations
more frequent during the warmer austral months when nutrient upwelling leads to increased
prey availability in coastal waters off the BOP. Groups containing immature animals
accounted for 16% of total sightings and occurred throughout the year, although neonate
calves were only reported during the warmer austral summer months, supporting the concept
of reproductive seasonality in this population. Common dolphin groups sighted within the
central BOP were reported in association with five marine mammal species and 14 avian
species, most frequently with various species of petrel (Procellariiformes) and the
Australasian gannet (Morus serrator). The year round occurrence of common dolphins within

central BOP waters indicates that this region maybe important for Delphinus.

Behavioural data were collected from 162 independent dolphin groups. Overall, forage, social
and travel accounted for the majority of recorded behavioural states, while mill and rest were
less frequent. Behaviour was influenced by water depth, with foraging dolphins encountered

in the deepest waters. Behaviour also varied significantly according to group size, with



foraging occurring more often than expected in large groups and resting, socialising and
milling occurring more often in smaller groups. The presence of immature animals also had a
significant influence on common dolphin behaviour, with foraging occurring more often than
expected in groups containing immature animals. The presence of associated species varied
according to behaviour, with the majority of foraging groups occurring in the presence of
Australasian gannets. Seasonal and diurnal peaks in behaviour were not evident. Social
behaviours primarily occurred during summer when large nursery groups were also reported

in the central BOP.

In order to place into context the use of central BOP waters for Delphinus, an investigation of
other cetacean species using these waters was undertaken; eleven cetacean species (6
Mysticeti and 5 Delphinidae) were identified as utilising central BOP waters. Sightings
primarily occurred in the area between Karewa Island, Mayor Island (Tuhua) and Motiti
Island in the central BOP. The majority of delphinid sightings occurred in spring and
involved the bottlenose dolphin, Tursiops truncatus (50.5%) and killer whale, Orcinus orca
(42.9%). Pilot, Globicephala spp. (3.8%) and false killer whale, Pseudorca crassidens (2.9%)
sightings were less frequent. Group sizes ranged from solitary to 200+ individuals. Calf
presence was recorded for bottlenose dolphins during summer and autumn and killer whales
during spring and autumn. Pilot and false killer whale calves were not recorded during the
study period. The majority of baleen whale sightings occurred during winter and spring and
involved minke, Balaenoptera acutorostrata/bonaerensis (44.3%), blue, B. musculus (19.0%)
and Bryde’s whales, B. edeni (16.5%). Humpback, Megaptera novaeangliae (10.1%), sei, B.
borealis (8.9%) and southern right whale, Fubalaena australis (1.3%) sightings were less
frequent. Group sizes ranged from solitary to four individuals, with results highly skewed
towards solitary animals (79%). Cow-calf pairs were observed during spring for all baleen
whales except sei and humpback. Cetaceans were primarily observed in association with the
Australasian gannet as well as various species of petrel and shearwater (Puffinus spp.).
Bottlenose dolphins and false killer whales were sighted together in mixed species groups.

Bryde’s whales were also sighted in association with common dolphins.



Table of Contents

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

Chapter One: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

1.10
1.11
1.12

Taxonomy

Range and distribution
Abundance
Reproduction
Behavioural ecology
Diet

Platforms of opportunity
Anthropogenic effects
1.8.1 Fisheries interactions
1.8.2 Pollution

1.8.3 Tourism
Conservation status
Current management
Thesis outline

Thesis aims

Chapter Two: Occurrence and group dynamics of common

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

dolphins in the central Bay of Plenty

Abstract

Introduction

Methods

2.3.1 Study site

2.3.2 Data collection

2.3.3 Data analysis

Results

2.4.1 Occurrence

2.4.2  Occurrence in relation to depth

2.4.3 Group size in relation to abiotic factors
2.4.4 Group composition in relation to abiotic factors
2.4.5 Associated species

Discussion

2.5.1 Prey availability

2.5.2 Competition

R N W N

12

13
13
17
18
20
21
21
22
22
23
25
26
26
27
28

29

30
30
31
31
32
35
36
36
40
42
47
51
53
53
55



2.6

253
254

Predation
Reproductive requirements

Conclusion

Chapter Three: Behaviour in the presence of the tour vessel

31
3.2
33

3.4

3.5

3.6

Chapter Four: Cetacean occurrence in the central Bay of Plenty

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

Abstract
Introduction
Methods

3.3.1
332
3.33

Study site
Data collection
Data analysis

Results

3.4.1

342
343
3.4.4
3.4.5

Activity budget in the presence of

Gemini Galaxsea

Behaviour in relation to depth

Behaviour in relation to group size
Behaviour in relation to group composition
Behaviour in relation to associated species

Discussion

3.5.1
352
3.53
3.54
3.5.5
3.5.6
3.5.7

Foraging

Travelling

Socialising

Milling

Resting

Group size and composition
Associated species

Conclusion

Abstract
Introduction
Methods

4.3.1
43.2
433

Study site
Data collection
Data analysis

Results

4.4.1
442

Cetacean occurrence

Odontoceti

4.4.2.1 Bottlenose dolphin (Tursiops truncatus)
4.4.2.2 False killer whale (Pseudorca crassidens)
4.4.2.3 Killer whale (Orcinus orca)

4.4.2 .4 Pilot whale (Globicephala spp.)

443

Mysticeti
4.4.3.1 Blue whale (Balaenoptera musculus)

56
58
59

60

61
61
63
63
63
64
66

66
68
70
70
71
73
73
75
75
76
717
77
78
79

80

81
82
82
82
83
83
84
84
85
87
89
90
92
92
94



4.5
4.5.1

4.6

4.4.3.2 Bryde’s whale (Balaenoptera edeni)
4.4.3.3 Humpback whale (Megaptera novaeangliae)
4.4.3.4 Minke whale (Balaenoptera acutorostrata/
bonaerensis)
4.4.3.5 Sei whale (Balaenoptera borealis)
4.4.3.6 Southern right whale (Eubalaena australis)
Discussion
Odontoceti
4.5.1.1 Bottlenose dolphin
4.5.1.2 False killer whale
4.5.1.3 Killer whale
4.5.1.4 Pilot whale
4.5.2 Mysticeti
4.5.2.1 Blue whale
4.5.2.2 Bryde’s whale
4.5.2.3 Humpback whale
4.5.2.4 Minke whale
4.5.2.5 Sei whale
4.5.2.6 Southern right whale
Conclusion

Chapter Five: Conclusion and management implications

5.1
5.2
53

5.4
5.5

References

Introduction

General findings

Management considerations

5.3.1 Fisheries interactions

5.3.2 Pollution

5.3.3 Tourism

Study limitations and future research
Conclusion

95

96
97

98

99

99

101
103
104
106
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

113

114
115
117
117
118
120
121
123

124



List of Figures

Figure 1.1:

Figure 1.2:

Figure 1.3:
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2:

Figure 2.3:

Figure 2.4:
Figure 2.5:
Figure 2.6:

Figure 2.7:
Figure 2.8:

Figure 2.9:

Figure 2.10:
Figure 2.11:
Figure 2.12:

Figure 2.13:

Figure 2.14:
Figure 2.15:
Figure 2.16:

Figure 2.17:

Common dolphins (Delphinus sp.) sighted in the central Bay
of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

Approximate global distribution of (a) the short-beaked (D.
delphis) and (b) the long-beaked common dolphin (D.
capensis)

Location of areas with published information on common
dolphin occurence in New Zealand waters

Common dolphin mother and calf sighted in the central Bay
of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

Daily operational range of Gemini Galaxsea in the central
Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

Cetacean-watching vessel, Gemini Galaxsea, off the coast of
Mount Maunganui, central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New
Zealand

Annual Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.)

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.)

Monthly Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.)

Diel occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) sightings
Seasonal distribution of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
groups

Depth of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) sightings

Diel water depth for common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
sightings

Monthly water depth for common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
sightings

Seasonal water depth for common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
sightings

Occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) group size

Diel occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) group
size

Monthly occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
group size

Seasonal occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
group size

Diel occurrence of small and large common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) groups

12

14

16

29

33

34

37

37

38
38

39
40

41

41

42

43

43

44

44

45



Figure 2.18:
Figure 2.19:
Figure 2.20:
Figure 2.21:
Figure 2.22:
Figure 2.23:

Figure 2.24:

Figure 2.25:

Figure 3.1:

Figure 3.2:

Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:
Figure 3.7:
Figure 3.8:
Figure 3.9:

Figure 4.1:

Figure 4.2:

Monthly occurrence of small and large common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) groups

Seasonal occurrence of small and large common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) groups

Water depth in relation to group size for common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) sightings

Annual Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing
immature common dolphins (Delphinus sp.)

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing
immature common dolphins (Delphinus sp.)

Monthly Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing
immature common dolphins (Delphinus sp.)

Occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) groups
containing immature animals vs mature only groups in
relation to group size

Water depth for common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) groups
containing immature animals vs mature only groups

Common dolphins (Delphinus sp.) travelling in the Hauraki
Gulf, New Zealand

Common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) behaviour in the presence of
Gemini Galaxsea in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP) (current
study) compared to impact activity budgets (in the presence of
tour vessels) from the Bay of Islands (n = 42: Constantine &
Baker, 1997) and Hauraki Gulf (n = 448: Stockin et al.,
2008b)

Diel occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
behaviours

Seasonal occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
behaviours

Distribution of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) behaviours
in the central BOP, New Zealand

Behaviour in relation to water depth (m) for common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) groups

Behaviour of small vs large common dolphin (Delphinus sp.)
groups

Behaviour of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) groups
containing immature animals vs mature only groups

Common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) behaviour in the
presence/absence of associated species

Killer whale (Orcinus orca) sighted in the central Bay of
Plenty (BOP), New Zealand (Photo: Beverly Rendall)

Delphinid (Delphinidae) distribution in the central Bay of
Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

46

46

47

48

49

49

50

51

60

66

67

67

69

68

70

71

72

80

86



10

Figure 4.3:

Figure 4.4:

Figure 4.5:

Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:
Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
Figure 4.12:

Figure 5.1:

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for bottlenose dolphins
(Tursiops truncatus)

Seasonal water depth for bottlenose dolphin (Tursiops
truncatus) sightings

Seasonal occurrence of bottlenose dolphin (Tursiops
truncatus) group sizes

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for killer whales
(Orcinus orca)

Seasonal water depth (m) for killer whale (Orcinus orca)
sightings

Seasonal occurrence of killer whale (Orcinus orca) group
sizes

Baleen whale (Mysticeti) distribution in the central Bay of
Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for blue whales
(Balaenoptera musculus)

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for Bryde’s whales
(Balaenoptera edeni)

Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for minke whales
(Balaenoptera acutorostrata/bonaerensis)

Common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) sighted in the central Bay of
Plenty (BOP), New Zealand

88

88

89

90

91

91

93

95

96

97

113



List of Tables

Table 1.1:

Table 1.2:

Table 2.1:

Table 2.2:

Table 3.1:

Table 3.2:

Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Regional abundance estimates available for common
dolphins (Delphinus sp.)

Regional life history information available for common
dolphin (Delphinus sp.)

Occurrence and seasonality of common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) calf categories

Cetacean and avian species sighted in association with or
in the vicinity of common dolphins (Delphinus sp.)

Definitions of behavioural states of common dolphin
(Delphinus sp.) groups adapted from the Hauraki Gulf,
New Zealand

Occurrence of species associated with common dolphins
(Delphinus sp.)

Cetacean sightings for the central Bay of Plenty (BOP),
New Zealand

Species observed in association with BD = bottlenose
dolphin (Tursiops truncatus), FKW = false killer whale
(Pseudorca crassidens), KW = killer whale (Orcinus
orca) and PW = pilot whale (Globicephala spp.)

Species observed in association with BLW = blue
(Balaenoptera musculus), BRW = Bryde’s (B. edeni),
HW = humpback (Megaptera novaeangliae), MW =
minke (B. acutorostrata/bonaerensis) and SW = sei
whale (B. borealis)

18

19

48

52

64

72

85

87

94

11



