Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

The occurrence and habitat use of common dolphins (*Delphinus* sp.) in the central Bay of Plenty, New Zealand



A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Conservation Biology

Massey University

Auckland, New Zealand

Tania Gaborit-Haverkort 2012

Acknowledgements

I would like to sincerely thank my supervisor Dr. Karen Stockin for her guidance and encouragement throughout the writing of this thesis. Heartfelt thanks to Graeme and Mary Butler for keeping me sane and for kindly making available their long-term opportunistic sightings database. Particular thanks to Stuart and Beverly Rendall for their additional support. I am especially grateful to my co-supervisor Dr. Emmanuelle Martinez for her advice and being available to answer any question. I would also like to acknowledge Mike Corbett for his long hours spent collating data as well as Jochen Zaeschmar and Anna Meissner for supplying unpublished data. Final thanks are owed to my mum, dad, fiancé Mark and the Bramley family for their unconditional love and support throughout the process.

Abstract

This thesis investigated the occurrence and habitat use of common dolphins (*Delphinus* sp.) inhabiting the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), North Island, New Zealand. Although common dolphins are the most prevalent species of dolphin found off the east coast of the North Island of New Zealand, there has been no long term empirical investigation of the species in the central BOP area. Behaviour of common dolphins in the presence of the observation platform was also assessed to investigate habitat use. Additionally, data describing other cetacean species occurring within this region are presented in order to place into context the importance of these waters for *Delphinus*. Sightings data were collected between March 1998 and May 2011 during 2364 boat-based surveys on board platform of opportunity, tourism vessel *Gemini Galaxsea* (a 60 ft ketch sailboat). Variables examined included location, group size, composition, water depth, time of day, seasonality, behaviour and the presence of associated species.

Common dolphins were encountered during 54% (n = 1265) of surveys, in water depths ranging from 5.0 to 197.0 m. *Delphinus* sightings primarily occurred in the area between Motiti Island, Mayor Island and Waihi on the mainland. Group size ranged from one to 500+ individuals and was significantly affected by the time of day, month and depth of sightings. The most frequently recorded group size involved 50 to 100 animals, with larger aggregations more frequent during the warmer austral months when nutrient upwelling leads to increased prey availability in coastal waters off the BOP. Groups containing immature animals accounted for 16% of total sightings and occurred throughout the year, although neonate calves were only reported during the warmer austral summer months, supporting the concept of reproductive seasonality in this population. Common dolphin groups sighted within the central BOP were reported in association with five marine mammal species and 14 avian species, most frequently with various species of petrel (Procellariiformes) and the Australasian gannet (*Morus serrator*). The year round occurrence of common dolphins within central BOP waters indicates that this region maybe important for *Delphinus*.

Behavioural data were collected from 162 independent dolphin groups. Overall, forage, social and travel accounted for the majority of recorded behavioural states, while mill and rest were less frequent. Behaviour was influenced by water depth, with foraging dolphins encountered in the deepest waters. Behaviour also varied significantly according to group size, with

foraging occurring more often than expected in large groups and resting, socialising and milling occurring more often in smaller groups. The presence of immature animals also had a significant influence on common dolphin behaviour, with foraging occurring more often than expected in groups containing immature animals. The presence of associated species varied according to behaviour, with the majority of foraging groups occurring in the presence of Australasian gannets. Seasonal and diurnal peaks in behaviour were not evident. Social behaviours primarily occurred during summer when large nursery groups were also reported in the central BOP.

In order to place into context the use of central BOP waters for *Delphinus*, an investigation of other cetacean species using these waters was undertaken; eleven cetacean species (6 Mysticeti and 5 Delphinidae) were identified as utilising central BOP waters. Sightings primarily occurred in the area between Karewa Island, Mayor Island (Tuhua) and Motiti Island in the central BOP. The majority of delphinid sightings occurred in spring and involved the bottlenose dolphin, Tursiops truncatus (50.5%) and killer whale, Orcinus orca (42.9%). Pilot, Globicephala spp. (3.8%) and false killer whale, Pseudorca crassidens (2.9%) sightings were less frequent. Group sizes ranged from solitary to 200+ individuals. Calf presence was recorded for bottlenose dolphins during summer and autumn and killer whales during spring and autumn. Pilot and false killer whale calves were not recorded during the study period. The majority of baleen whale sightings occurred during winter and spring and involved minke, Balaenoptera acutorostrata/bonaerensis (44.3%), blue, B. musculus (19.0%) and Bryde's whales, B. edeni (16.5%). Humpback, Megaptera novaeangliae (10.1%), sei, B. borealis (8.9%) and southern right whale, Eubalaena australis (1.3%) sightings were less frequent. Group sizes ranged from solitary to four individuals, with results highly skewed towards solitary animals (79%). Cow-calf pairs were observed during spring for all baleen whales except sei and humpback. Cetaceans were primarily observed in association with the Australasian gannet as well as various species of petrel and shearwater (Puffinus spp.). Bottlenose dolphins and false killer whales were sighted together in mixed species groups. Bryde's whales were also sighted in association with common dolphins.

Table of Contents

Acknowle	dgements		2
Abstract			3
Table of C	Contents		5
List of Fig	gures		8
List of Ta	bles		11
Chapter	One: In	troduction	12
1.1	Taxor	nomy	13
1.2	Range	e and distribution	13
1.3	Abun	dance	17
1.4	Repro	oduction	18
1.5	Behav	vioural ecology	20
1.6	Diet		21
1.7	Platfo	orms of opportunity	21
1.8		ropogenic effects	22
	1.8.1	Fisheries interactions	22
	1.8.2	Pollution	23
	1.8.3	Tourism	25
1.9	Conse	ervation status	26
1.1	0 Curre	ent management	26
1.1	1 Thesis	s outline	27
1.1	2 Thesis	s aims	28
Chapter	Two: O	ccurrence and group dynamics of common	
	do	olphins in the central Bay of Plenty	29
2.1	Abstr	act	30
2.2	Intro	duction	30
2.3	Metho	ods	31
	2.3.1	Study site	31
	2.3.2	Data collection	32
	2.3.3	Data analysis	35
2.4	Resul	Results	
	2.4.1	Occurrence	36
	2.4.2	Occurrence in relation to depth	40
	2.4.3	Group size in relation to abiotic factors	42
	2.4.4	Group composition in relation to abiotic factors	47
	2.4.5	Associated species	51
2.5	Discu	ssion	53
	2.5.1	Prey availability	53
	2.5.2	Competition	55

	2.5.3	Predation	56
	2.5.4	Reproductive requirements	58
2.6	Concl	lusion	59
Chapter 7	Three: 1	Behaviour in the presence of the tour vessel	60
3.1	Abstr	act	61
3.2	Intro	duction	61
3.3	Meth	ods	63
	3.3.1	Study site	63
	3.3.2	Data collection	63
	3.3.3	Data analysis	64
3.4	Resul	ts	66
	3.4.1	Activity budget in the presence of	
		Gemini Galaxsea	66
	3.4.2	Behaviour in relation to depth	68
	3.4.3	Behaviour in relation to group size	70
	3.4.4	Behaviour in relation to group composition	70
	3.4.5	Behaviour in relation to associated species	71
3.5	Discu	ssion	73
	3.5.1	Foraging	73
	3.5.2	Travelling	75
	3.5.3	Socialising	75
	3.5.4	Milling	76
	3.5.5	Resting	77
	3.5.6	Group size and composition	77
	3.5.7	Associated species	78
3.6	Concl	lusion	79
Chapter l	Four: C	Cetacean occurrence in the central Bay of Plenty	80
4.1	Abstr	ract	81
4.2	Intro	duction	82
4.3	Meth	ods	82
	4.3.1	Study site	82
	4.3.2	Data collection	83
	4.3.3	Data analysis	83
4.4	Results		84
	4.4.1	Cetacean occurrence	84
	4.4.2	Odontoceti	85
		4.4.2.1 Bottlenose dolphin (<i>Tursiops truncatus</i>)	87
		4.4.2.2 False killer whale (Pseudorca crassidens)	89
		4.4.2.3 Killer whale (Orcinus orca)	90
	4.4.2.	4 Pilot whale (Globicephala spp.)	92
	4.4.3	Mysticeti	92
		4 4 3 1 Rlue whale (Ralgonontera musculus)	94

	4.4.3.2 Bryde's whale (Balaenoptera edeni)	95
	4.4.3.3 Humpback whale (Megaptera novaeangliae	e) 96
	4.4.3.4 Minke whale (Balaenoptera acutorostrata/	
	bonaerensis)	96
	4.4.3.5 Sei whale (Balaenoptera borealis)	97
	4.4.3.6 Southern right whale (Eubalaena australis)	97
4.5	Discussion	98
4.5.1	Odontoceti	99
	4.5.1.1 Bottlenose dolphin	99
	4.5.1.2 False killer whale	101
	4.5.1.3 Killer whale	103
	4.5.1.4 Pilot whale	104
	4.5.2 Mysticeti	106
	4.5.2.1 Blue whale	106
	4.5.2.2 Bryde's whale	107
	4.5.2.3 Humpback whale	108
	4.5.2.4 Minke whale	109
	4.5.2.5 Sei whale	110
	4.5.2.6 Southern right whale	111
4.6	Conclusion	112
Chapter Fi	ive: Conclusion and management implications	113
5.1	Introduction	114
5.2	General findings	115
5.3	Management considerations	117
	5.3.1 Fisheries interactions	117
	5.3.2 Pollution	118
	5.3.3 Tourism	120
5.4	Study limitations and future research	121
5.5	Conclusion	123
References		124

List of Figures

Figure 1.1:	Common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sighted in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	12
Figure 1.2:	Approximate global distribution of (a) the short-beaked (<i>D. delphis</i>) and (b) the long-beaked common dolphin (<i>D. capensis</i>)	14
Figure 1.3:	Location of areas with published information on common dolphin occurence in New Zealand waters	16
Figure 2.1	Common dolphin mother and calf sighted in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	29
Figure 2.2:	Daily operational range of <i>Gemini Galaxsea</i> in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	33
Figure 2.3:	Cetacean-watching vessel, <i>Gemini Galaxsea</i> , off the coast of Mount Maunganui, central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	34
Figure 2.4:	Annual Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	37
Figure 2.5:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	37
Figure 2.6:	Monthly Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	38
Figure 2.7:	Diel occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) sightings	38
Figure 2.8:	Seasonal distribution of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	39
Figure 2.9:	Depth of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) sightings	40
Figure 2.10:	Diel water depth for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sightings	41
Figure 2.11:	Monthly water depth for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sightings	41
Figure 2.12:	Seasonal water depth for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sightings	42
Figure 2.13:	Occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) group size	43
Figure 2.14:	Diel occurrence of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) group size	43
Figure 2.15:	Monthly occurrence of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) group size	44
Figure 2.16:	Seasonal occurrence of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) group size	44
Figure 2.17:	Diel occurrence of small and large common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	45

Figure 2.18:	Monthly occurrence of small and large common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	46
Figure 2.19:	Seasonal occurrence of small and large common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	46
Figure 2.20:	Water depth in relation to group size for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sightings	47
Figure 2.21:	Annual Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing immature common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	48
Figure 2.22:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing immature common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	49
Figure 2.23:	Monthly Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for groups containing immature common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	49
Figure 2.24:	Occurrence of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups containing immature animals <i>vs</i> mature only groups in relation to group size	50
Figure 2.25:	Water depth for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups containing immature animals <i>vs</i> mature only groups	51
Figure 3.1:	Common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) travelling in the Hauraki Gulf, New Zealand	60
Figure 3.2:	Common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) behaviour in the presence of Gemini Galaxsea in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP) (current study) compared to impact activity budgets (in the presence of tour vessels) from the Bay of Islands ($n = 42$: Constantine & Baker, 1997) and Hauraki Gulf ($n = 448$: Stockin <i>et al.</i> , 2008b)	66
Figure 3.3:	Diel occurrence of common dolphin (Delphinus sp.) behaviours	67
Figure 3.4:	Seasonal occurrence of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) behaviours	67
Figure 3.5:	Distribution of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) behaviours in the central BOP, New Zealand	69
Figure 3.6:	Behaviour in relation to water depth (m) for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	68
Figure 3.7:	Behaviour of small <i>vs</i> large common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups	70
Figure 3.8:	Behaviour of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups containing immature animals <i>vs</i> mature only groups	71
Figure 3.9:	Common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) behaviour in the presence/absence of associated species	72
Figure 4.1:	Killer whale (<i>Orcinus orca</i>) sighted in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand (Photo: Beverly Rendall)	80
Figure 4.2:	Delphinid (Delphinidae) distribution in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP) New Zealand	86

Figure 4.3:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for bottlenose dolphins (<i>Tursiops truncatus</i>)	88
Figure 4.4:	Seasonal water depth for bottlenose dolphin (<i>Tursiops truncatus</i>) sightings	88
Figure 4.5:	Seasonal occurrence of bottlenose dolphin (<i>Tursiops truncatus</i>) group sizes	89
Figure 4.6:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for killer whales (Orcinus orca)	90
Figure 4.7:	Seasonal water depth (m) for killer whale (<i>Orcinus orca</i>) sightings	91
Figure 4.8:	Seasonal occurrence of killer whale (Orcinus orca) group sizes	91
Figure 4.9:	Baleen whale (Mysticeti) distribution in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	93
Figure 4.10:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for blue whales (Balaenoptera musculus)	95
Figure 4.11:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for Bryde's whales (Balaenoptera edeni)	96
Figure 4.12:	Seasonal Trip Encounter Rate (TER) for minke whales (Balaenoptera acutorostrata/bonaerensis)	97
Figure 5.1:	Common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) sighted in the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	113

List of Tables

Table 1.1:	Regional abundance estimates available for common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	18
Table 1.2:	Regional life history information available for common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	19
Table 2.1:	Occurrence and seasonality of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) calf categories	48
Table 2.2:	Cetacean and avian species sighted in association with or in the vicinity of common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	52
Table 3.1:	Definitions of behavioural states of common dolphin (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.) groups adapted from the Hauraki Gulf, New Zealand	64
Table 3.2:	Occurrence of species associated with common dolphins (<i>Delphinus</i> sp.)	72
Table 4.1:	Cetacean sightings for the central Bay of Plenty (BOP), New Zealand	85
Table 4.2:	Species observed in association with BD = bottlenose dolphin (<i>Tursiops truncatus</i>), FKW = false killer whale (<i>Pseudorca crassidens</i>), KW = killer whale (<i>Orcinus orca</i>) and PW = pilot whale (<i>Globicephala</i> spp.)	87
Table 4.3:	Species observed in association with BLW = blue (Balaenoptera musculus), BRW = Bryde's (B. edeni), HW = humpback (Megaptera novaeangliae), MW = minke (B. acutorostrata/bonaerensis) and SW = sei whale (B. borealis)	94